

DATE FILED: June 12, 2019 9:12 AM  
FILING ID: 3F1FEC8654AB9  
CASE NUMBER: 2018CA192

COURT OF APPEALS,  
STATE OF COLORADO

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal; El Paso District Court;  
Honorable David L. Shakes;  
and Case Number 17CR705

Plaintiff-Appellee  
THE PEOPLE OF THE  
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant  
JESSIE MEDINA JR.

Megan A. Ring  
Colorado State Public Defender  
JESSICA SOMMER  
1300 Broadway, Suite 300  
Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 764-1400  
Fax: (303) 764-1479  
Email: [PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us](mailto:PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us)  
Atty. Reg. #50860

Case Number: 18CA192

**REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. MR. MEDINA WAS ENTITLED TO THE OVERDOSE IMMUNITY INSTRUCTION.....	1
II. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY MISSTATING THE LAW ON THE OVERDOSE IMMUNITY DEFENSE.....	6
A. The prosecutor misdescribed the “good faith” requirement. “Good faith” is only measured at the time the overdose is reported.....	6
B. The prosecutor misdescribed the requirement that the offense arose out of the same course of events as the overdose. This condition does not limit immunity to the specific drug which caused the overdose. ....	10
C. The errors were plain and reversal is required. ....	13
III. THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED MR. MEDINA’S INSTRUCTION INFORMING THE JURY THAT SELF-REPORTERS ARE ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY UNDER THE OVERDOSE IMMUNITY STATUTE. ....	15
IV. MR. MEDINA DID NOT OPEN THE DOOR TO HIS UN-MIRANDIZED STATEMENTS.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF CASES

Commonwealth v. Lewis, 180 A.3d 786 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018) .....	17
Melton v. Larrabee, 832 P.2d 1069 (Colo. App. 1992) .....	18
People v. Alaniz, 2016 COA 101.....	1
People v. Benavidez, 222 P.3d 391 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	9
People v. Cohen, 2019 COA 38.....	18,19,21
People v. Davis, 312 P.3d 193 (Colo. App. 2010).....	19
People v. Garcia, 826 P.2d 1259 (Colo. 1992) .....	4,5
People v. Griffin, 397 P.3d 1086 (Colo. App. 2011).....	10
People v. Grizzle, 140 P.3d 224 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	3
People v. Guenther, 740 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1987) .....	1,2,4
People v. Harrison, 2019 COA 63 .....	6-8,10,13,15
People v. Huckleberry, 768 P.2d 1235 (Colo. 1989).....	2
People v. Kadell, 2017 COA 124.....	13
People v. Nunez, 841 P.2d 261 (Colo. 1992) .....	16
People v. Pernell, 2014 COA 157 .....	19
People v. Pollard, 2013 COA 31M .....	18
People v. Taylor, 57 Misc. 3d 272 (N.Y Co. Ct. 2017).....	9
People v. Trujillo, 83 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2004).....	4
People v. Wambolt, 2018 COA 88 .....	18
Pope v. State, 246 So. 3d 1282 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018) .....	9
United States v. Green, 648 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	18
United States v. Martinez, 988 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	21
Wilson v. People, 743 P.2d 415 (Colo. 1987) .....	14

Wood v. People, 255 P.3d 1136 (Colo. 2011) .....	4
--	---

**TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES**

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 18-1-701 to 18-1-709 .....	2
Section 18-1-709 .....	3
Section 18-1-710 .....	2
Section 18-1-711 .....	1
Section 18-1-711(1) .....	3,5,11,16,17
Section 18-1-711(1)(a) .....	3,6,10
Section 18-1-711(1)(a)-(c) .....	11
Section 18-1-711(1)(d) .....	10
Section 18-1-711(2) .....	11,15-17
Section 18-1-711(3) .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, Federal Evidence § 1:12, at 75 (4th ed. 2013) .....	20
§893.21(1) Fla. Stat. ....	9
2019 Colorado House Bill No. 1263, Colorado First Regular Session of the Seventy-Second General Assembly, available at <a href="https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/2019a_1263_signed.pdf">https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/2019a_1263_signed.pdf</a> .....	8
Black’s Law Dictionary .....	6
